PZK historically operated a grain and pork business. Prior to the Group’s acquisition of PZK, the Group’s majority shareholder

reorganized PZK whereby all of the assets and operations of the grain business were transferred to another common control entity

outside of the Cherkizovo structure. PZK’s historical financial information has been retrospectively consolidated with the Group’s

results excluding the former grain business. PZK had a centralized cash management approach for its pork and grain business

whereby the combined business’ cash was used to purchase assets of both pork and grain. The resulting difference from the carve-

out has been reflected as an effect of acquisition under common control in the Group’s statement of changes in equity and

comprehensive income.

In accordance with the Group’s accounting policy for common control transactions, assets and liabilities of the acquired companies
were retrospectively reflected based on the carrying values at which they were recognised by the majority shareholder.

The following table presents the significant effects of this restatement:

As of 30 June 2010:
As previously

reported

Entities acquired
under common

control Eliminations As restated

   Total current assets 347 128 14 639 (16 232) 345 535

Property, plant and equipment, net 762 580 73 718 - 836 298

Other intangible assets, net 40 656 4 - 40 660

Other non-current assets 21 048 (37) (4 007) 17 004

Total assets 1 171 412 88 324 (20 239) 1 239 497

   Total current liabilities 189 227 26 586 (16 232) 199 581

Total non-current liabilities 381 429 70 873 - 452 302

Total liabilities 570 656 97 459 (16 232) 651 883

   Total shareholders’ equity 572 118 (9 134) (4 007) 558 977

Non-controlling interest 28 638 - - 28 638

Total equity 600 756 (9 134) (4 007) 587 615

Total liabilities and equity 1 171 412 88 324 (20 239) 1 239 497

   For the six months ended 30 June 2010:

   Sales 579 949 11 157 (18 328) 572 778

Operating income 84 861 3 232 - 88 093

Income before tax 76 609 2 676 - 79 285

Net income 73 363 2 676 - 76 039

Net income attributable to Group Cherkizovo 71 382 2 676 - 74 058

EPS, basic and diluted ($US) 1.66

1.72

Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated interim
financial statements continued
For the six months ended 30 June 2011

(in thousand USD, unless noted otherwise)

OJSC Cherkizovo Group 10

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group include the accounts of the Company and subsidiaries

controlled through direct ownership of the majority of the voting interests. Companies acquired or disposed of during the periods

presented are included in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements from the date of acquisition to the date of